

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

American Civil Liberties Union and The
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

Plaintiffs,

-v-

U.S. Department of Justice, including its
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.
Department of Defense, including its component
U.S. Special Operations Command, and Central
Intelligence Agency

Defendants.

12-CV-00794-CM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORTS OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO
DOCUMENTS WITHHELD BY CIA
AND DOD**

----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The agencies construe the official-acknowledgment doctrine too narrowly.	1
II. The agencies have not justified the withholding of legal analysis.....	3
III. The agencies' <i>Glomar</i> response is unlawful.....	4
IV. The Court should review the records <i>in camera</i>	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	6
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	3, 4
<i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	3
<i>N.Y. Times v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1, 6
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6, 7
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	1, 2
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 956(a)	1, 2
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b) (“FOIA”)	2, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Senate Intelligence Comm., *Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency's
Detention and Interrogation Program* (2014)6, 7
